




Country overview
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Moderate growth as e-commerce remains
the primary driver of the digital economy
Thailand’s economy is showing positive signs, buoyed 
by a resurgence in tourism. Within the digital sphere, 
e-commerce is a key growth driver, with the rising 
popularity of video commerce playing a significant role. 
The interactive shopping experiences and engaging 
content offered through video commerce are 
captivating Thai consumers and fuelling online sales.

Government evolves nationwide
digital wallet programme to drive adoption
In response to online registration rates for the nationwide digital 
wallet programme falling short of expectations, the government 
successfully pivoted by including cash distributions alongside 
digital payments. This flexible approach ensures broader 
accessibility while supporting the transition towards a cashless 
society. By offering diverse options, the programme caters to 
varying levels of digital literacy and preferences, ultimately 
fostering greater financial inclusion across Thailand.

Tourism climbs as visa requirements are relaxed
The tourism sector is growing, as Thailand introduces new 
visa measures to boost inbound travel. These include visa 
exemptions for visitors from 93 countries (up from 57), a 
digital nomad visa scheme, and visa on arrival (VOA) 
schemes. Sustainable and eco-conscious travel is gaining 
traction, as travellers increasingly seek out eco-friendly 
accommodations and responsible tourism experiences.  

New government strategy to
position Thailand at forefront of digital
The country has launched a four-year strategy to attract 
global technology leaders and promote Thailand as a hub 
for data centres and AI. This includes tax incentives, a 
streamlined application process, and easier licence 
approvals that encourage international companies to 
locate their regional headquarters in Thailand.



Thailand continues its strong double-digit growth, 
propelled by e-commerce and travel
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Steady economic momentum with looming talent 
challenges on the horizon
The country is benefitting from earlier infrastructure 
investments and past success with electronics, 
semiconductors and data centers. The government 
also increased sales and service taxes (SST) to 
increase revenue, and introduced low-value goods 
tax (LVGT) to boost local businesses. However, 
shifting political coalitions and slow talent drain could 
undermine future progress. 

Return of international tourists
International tourism is rebounding strongly, with 
projections for 2024 suggesting Malaysia will surpass 
pre-pandemic levels. This resurgence is fueled by a 
combination of factors, including enhanced air 
connectivity, strategic partnerships with airlines to 
attract tourists from key markets like China and 
ASEAN countries, and the added advantage of a 
weaker currency, making Malaysia a more affordable 
destination for regional travelers.

GMV ($B)

Overall digital economy
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Online travel

+178%
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~10

2022 2023 2024 2030

Online media
+21% +7%

20 22 26

~60

2022 2023 2024 2030

E-commerce

+9% +19%

2022 2023 2024 2030

Transport and food

+14% +6%

3 4 4

~10

Note: Only OTAs are included in “Travel”.
Source: Bain analysis

+32%
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Growth in digital wealth and lending will accelerate towards 2030
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Digital payments
GTV1 ($B)

+11% +5%

Loan book balance2 ($B)

Digital lending

7 11 14

~50-
65

2022 2023 2024 2030

+49%
+28%

AUM3 ($B)

Digital wealth

13 17

~110

2023 2024 2030

+70% +32%

APE & GWP4 ($B)

Digital insurance

0.7 0.8 0.9

~2.5

2022 2023 2024 2030

+14%
+13%

Notes: 1) Gross transaction value (GTV) for digital payments includes the value of credit, debit, prepaid card, account-to-account 
(A2A), and e-wallet transactions. 2) Loan book balance for digital lending includes end-of-year balance for consumer loans 
(excluding credit card and mortgage) and small/medium enterprise (SME) loans. 3) Assets under management (AUM) for digital 
wealth includes end-of-year mutual fund AUM balance. 4) Annual premium equivalent (APE) and gross written premium (GWP) for 
digital insurance includes APE for life insurance and health under life insurance policies and GWP for non-life insurance. 
Source: Bain analysis



Following a steep drop, DFS has pulled funding back up slightly
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Private funding value ($B)

Nascent sectors1

Travel
Online media
Transport and food
E-commerce
DFS

2020 2021 2022 2023 H1’23 H2’23 H1’24

107 174 78 33 24 9 12Deal count

13%
15%

55%

23%

0.5
0.6

1.3

0.1 0.1
0.0

0.2

Note: 1) Nascent sectors include new, emerging sectors such as software and services, sustainability technology, Web3, and others.
Source: Bain analysis  

27%

7%

22%



Bangkok Metropolitan Region leads in AI interest and demand
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Notes: 1) The AI interest index indicates the level of interest in and demand for AI, calculated based on AI-related search volume, indexed to the 
relative internet population across the respective markets. Areas that do not meet the minimum search interest thresholds are not included in the 
analysis. Simplified illustrative maps are not representative of administrative borders and territories for which data is not available. 2) Indexed 
interest per capita. Top industries driving AI search interest refers to AI-related search topics that are relevant to the respective industries. 
Sources: Google internal data, TH, 01-08/2024; Euromonitor, Internet Users by Country, TH, 01-08/2024; data.ai, TH, 01-08/2024

AI: Interest and demand1
0 1

#1 
Education 

#2
Gaming 

#3
Marketing

Top industries driving AI search interest2

Mobile app download share by AI feature

Not to scale

9%

Content 
creation

9% 7%

Photo effects Video 
editing

75%

Others

Bangkok

Indexed AI interest per internet capita



Consumer trends1 Creator economy4

Category exploration2 Local language usage3 Brand 
creators5

Video 
influencers6 Uploads Language7

Non-branded, broad
Brand-specific

Gaming Science & 
tech

Home & 
DIY

8

Food
& drink

Fashion & 
style

Travel Film & 
movies

Animals
& pets

Health, 
fitness, & 
self-help 

Thai English Others

2020 2023

E-commerce

Food & transport

Online travel

Video streaming

Digital finance

79% 19%

72% 25%

63% 29%

79% 20%

70% 25%

2%

4%

7%

1%

5%

43%
31%

57%
69%

Thai consumers show a high tendency for broad, non-branded searches

Notes: 1) All data reflect searches across TH, and across digital economy sectors unless otherwise stated. 2) “Category exploration” refers to non-branded 
searches using broad terms vs brand specific searches, expressed as a percentage of all searches. Data from 01/2020 to 12/2023. 3) “Local language 
usage” refers to searches in the national language(s), expressed as a percentage of all searches. Data from 01/2023 to 12/2023. 4) Comparisons are 
between Q2’22 and Q2’24, for video creators in TH with more than 10,000 followers. 5) Brand creators are organisations whose primary line of business is 
not related to media. 6) Video influencers are video creators who are persons and public figures with significant social presence. 7) As of Q2’24.
Source: 1) Google internal data, TH, 01/2020-12/2023. 4) Tubular, TH, Q2’22 vs Q2’24
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Number of creators by consumer category7 (Indexed)
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2Y CAGR of the 
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uploads 



29%

16%
               6%
               3%

18%

20%

17%

60%

8%

24%

7%
1%

Inbound
traveller spend

Outbound
traveller spend H1’20

H2’20
H1’21

H2’21
H1’22

H2’22
H1’23

H2’23
H1’24

Outbound traveller spend  Traveller spend Top outbound travel spend categories 

Middle East Europe North America
SEA

Thai travellers spend mostly within APAC
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+270%
since 2020

26%

13%

21%

9%

17%

13%

58%

Shopping

Lodging

Health

Food

Other

Asia Pacific ex-SEA

Source: Visa, Global, H2’20-H1’24. On this slide, SEA includes KH, BN, and MM in addition 
to ID, MY, PH, SG, TH, and VN. World regions with low traveller spend have been excluded.

3%





ภาพรวมของประเทศ
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การเติบโตอยู่ในระดับปานกลาง อีคอมเมิรซ์ยัง
คงเป็นแรงขบัเคล่ือนเศรษฐกิจดิจทิลัอย่างต่อเน่ือง
เศรษฐกิจไทยแสดงสัญญาณเชงิบวกจากการฟ้ืนตัวด้านการทอ่งเทีย่ว 
ในภาคเศรษฐกิจดิจทิลั อีคอมเมิรซ์เป็นแรงขบัเคล่ือนทีสํ่าคัญ เน่ืองมา
จากความนิยมของวดีิโอคอมเมิรซ์ทีเ่พิม่ขึน้ ประสบการณ์การซือ้สินค้า
แบบมีปฏิสัมพันธ ์และคอนเทนต์ทีน่่าติดตามของวดีิโอคอมเมิรซ์ 
ทาํให้ผู้บรโิภคสนใจ และนําไปสู่การซือ้ของออนไลน์

รฐับาลปรบักลยุทธเ์พือ่ผลักดันโครงการดิจทิลัวอลเล็ต
เน่ืองจากอัตราการลงทะเบียนออนไลน์สําหรบัโครงการดิจทิลัวอลเล็ตทัว่ประเทศต�า
กวา่ทีค่าด รฐับาลจงึปรบัเปล่ียนกลยุทธโ์ดยเพิม่การแจกจา่ยเงนิสดควบคู่ไปกับเงนิ
แบบดิจทิลั วธิกีารทีย่ืดหยุ่นน้ีชว่ยให้ประชาชนสามารถเขา้ถึงโครงการ และสนับสนุน
การเปล่ียนผ่านสู่สังคมไรเ้งนิสดได้มากยิง่ขึน้ การนําเสนอทางเลือกทีห่ลากหลาย
ทาํใหโ้ครงการน้ีสามารถตอบสนองประชาชนทกุระดับความรูด้้านดิจทิลั ส่งผลให้
ประชาชนทัว่ประเทศ สามารถเขา้ถึงบรกิารทางการเงนิได้มากขึน้

การทอ่งเทีย่วเพิม่ขึน้ พรอ้มกับการผ่อนปรนขอ้กําหนดของวซีา่
ภาคการทอ่งเทีย่วของประเทศไทยเติบโตขึน้ จากการทีม่ีมาตรการใหม่
ในการตรวจวซีา่เพื่อส่งเสรมิการเดินทางเขา้ประเทศ ซึง่รวมถึง
มาตรการยกเวน้วซีา่สําหรบันักทอ่งเทีย่วจาก 93 ประเทศ (เพิม่ขึน้จาก
เดิม 57 ประเทศ) โครงการวซีา่สําหรบัผู้ทาํงานด้านดิจทิลั และโครงการ
ขอวซีา่ทีผู่้ถือพาสปอรต์สามารถขอได้ ณ ชอ่งทางอนุญาตของด่าน
ตรวจคนเขา้เมืองในประเทศ (Visa on Arrival หรอื VOA)  นอกจากน้ี
การทอ่งเทีย่วแบบยัง่ยืนและใส่ใจส่ิงแวดล้อมกําลังได้รบัความนิยม
เพิม่ขึน้  นักทอ่งเทีย่วต่างมองหาทีพ่ักทีเ่ป็นมิตรกับส่ิงแวดล้อมและ
ประสบการณ์การทอ่งเทีย่วอย่างรบัผิดชอบมากขึน้

กลยุทธใ์หม่ของรฐับาลเพือ่วางจุดยืนของประเทศไทยให้เป็นผู้นําด้านดิจทิลั
ประเทศไทยเปิดตัวกลยุทธ ์4 ปี เพื่อดึงดดูผู้นําด้านเทคโนโลยีระดับโลกและ
ส่งเสรมิให้ประเทศเป็นศูนย์กลางขอ้มูลและปัญญาประดิษฐ ์(AI) กลยุทธน้ี์
ครอบคลมุการให้สิทธปิระโยชน์ทางภาษี ลดขัน้ตอนกระบวนการสมัคร และ
อํานวยความสะดวกในการอนุมัติใบอนุญาต เพื่อส่งเสรมิให้บรษัิทต่างชาติเขา้มา
ตัง้สํานักงานภมูิภาคในประเทศไทยมากยิง่ขึน้



อีคอมเมิรซ์และการทอ่งเทีย่วออนไลน์เป็นแรงผลักดันให้ประเทศไทยยังคงเติบโตอย่าง
ต่อเน่ือง
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Steady economic momentum with looming talent 
challenges on the horizon
The country is benefitting from earlier infrastructure 
investments and past success with electronics, 
semiconductors and data centers. The government 
also increased sales and service taxes (SST) to 
increase revenue, and introduced low-value goods 
tax (LVGT) to boost local businesses. However, 
shifting political coalitions and slow talent drain could 
undermine future progress. 

Return of international tourists
International tourism is rebounding strongly, with 
projections for 2024 suggesting Malaysia will surpass 
pre-pandemic levels. This resurgence is fueled by a 
combination of factors, including enhanced air 
connectivity, strategic partnerships with airlines to 
attract tourists from key markets like China and 
ASEAN countries, and the added advantage of a 
weaker currency, making Malaysia a more affordable 
destination for regional travelers.

มูลค่าสินค้ารวมแยกตามภาคธรุกิจ 
(พันล้านดอลลารส์หรฐั)

เศรษฐกิจดิจทิลัโดยรวม อีคอมเมิรซ์ การขนส่งและบรกิารส่งอาหารออนไลน์

หมายเหต:ุ เฉพาะบรษัิทตัวแทนทอ่งเทีย่วออนไลน์เทา่น้ันทีร่วมอยู่ในหมวด "การทอ่งเทีย่ว"
ทีม่า: การวเิคราะห์จาก Bain
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2022 2023 2024 2030

+26%
~100-165

+19%

3
8 10

~20

2022 2023 2024 2030

การทอ่งเทีย่วออนไลน์

+178%

5 6 6
~10

2022 2023 2024 2030

ส่ือออนไลน์
+21% +7%

20 22 26

~60

2022 2023 2024 2030

+9% +19%

2022 2023 2024 2030

+14% +6%

3 4 4

~10

+32%



การบรหิารความมัง่คัง่ และบรกิารสินเชือ่ผ่านชอ่งทางดิจทิลัจะมีการขยายตัวอย่างต่อ
เน่ืองจนถึงปี 2030

13

การชาํระเงนิดิจทิลั

Gross Transaction Value1 

(พันล้านดอลลารส์หรฐั)
ยอดคงค้างสินเชือ่2 

(พันล้านดอลลารส์หรฐั)

บรกิารสินเชือ่ผ่านชอ่งทางดิจทิลั

Asset Under 
Management

(พันล้านดอลลารส์หรฐั)

ความมั่งค่ังทางดิจทิลั

Annual Premium Equivalent 
และ Gross Written Premium

(พันล้านดอลลารส์หรฐั)

ประกันดิจทิลั

หมายเหต:ุ (1) ไม่รวมบัตรเครดิตและการจาํนองใน Gross Transaction Value, Annual Premium Equivalent และ Gross Written Premium, Asset 
Under Management (2) รายได้อ้างอิงจากเมตรกิทีแ่ตกต่างกันโดยขึน้อยู่กับภาคบรกิารด้านการเงนิดิจทิลั (DFS) ได้แก่ บรกิารสินเชือ่: อัตราดอกเบีย้ทีแ่ท้
จรงิโดยเฉล่ียบวกค่าบรกิาร, การชาํระเงนิ: ค่าธรรมเนียมของผู้ขาย (จากอัตราส่วนลดของผู้ขาย), ประกัน: Annual Premium Equivalent สําหรบัประกันชวีติ 
และ Gross Written Premium สําหรบัประกันอ่ืนๆ, ความมัง่คัง่: ค่าจดัการรายปีและค่าธรรมเนียมแพลตฟอรม์
แหล่งทีม่า: การวเิคราะห์ของ Bain
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13 17

~110

2023 2024 2030

+70% +32%

0.7 0.8 0.9
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2022 2023 2024 2030
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+13%



การลงทนุในบรกิารด้านการเงนิดิจทิลั (DFS) กลับมาฟ้ืนตัวเล็กน้อย
หลังจากทีล่ดลงอย่างมาก 
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มูลค่าการลงทนุจากภาคเอกชน (พันล้านดอลลารส์หรฐั)

ภาคบรกิารใหม่¹
การทอ่งเทีย่ว
ส่ือดิจทิลั
การขนส่งและบรกิารส่งอาหารออนไลน์
อีคอมเมิรซ์
บรกิารด้านการเงนิดิจทิล้ (DFS)

จาํนวนการซือ้ขาย

หมายเหต:ุ (1) ภาคบรกิารใหม่รวมถึงอตุสาหกรรมใหม่และอตุสาหกรรมทีกํ่าลังเติบโต เชน่ ซอฟต์แวรแ์ละบรกิารสนับสนุน, เทคโนโลยีเพื่อความยัง่ยืน, Web3 และอ่ืนๆ
แหล่งทีม่า: การวเิคราะห์ของ Bain 

2020 2021 2022 2023 H1’23 H2’23 H1’24

107 174 78 33 24 9 12

13%
15%

55%

23%

0.5
0.6

1.3

0.1 0.1
0.0

0.2

27%

7%

22%



กรงุเทพมหานครและปรมิณฑลมีความสนใจและความ
ต้องการด้านปัญญาประดิษฐ ์(AI) สูงทีสุ่ด
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หมายเหต:ุ 1) ดัชนีความสนใจใน AI แสดงระดับความสนใจและความต้องการ AI โดยคํานวณจากปรมิาณการค้นหาทีเ่ก่ียวขอ้งกับ AI และปรบัตามสัดส่วนการใชง้านอิน
เทอรเ์น็ตในแต่ละตลาด พื้นทีท่ีไ่ม่ผ่านเกณฑข์ัน้ต�าของความสนใจในการค้นหาไม่ได้รวมอยู่ในการวเิคราะห์ แผนทีท่ีแ่สดงเป็นการนําเสนอในเชงิสรปุและไม่ได้แทนขอบเขต
ทางการปกครองหรอืเขตแดนทีไ่ม่มีขอ้มูล 2) ดัชนีความสนใจต่อหัวประชากร อตุสาหกรรมหลักทีข่บัเคล่ือนความสนใจในการค้นหาเก่ียวกับ AI หมายถึงหัวขอ้
การค้นหาทีเ่ก่ียวขอ้งกับ AI ทีสั่มพันธกั์บอตุสาหกรรมน้ันๆ 
ทีม่า: ขอ้มูลภายในของ Google, ประเทศไทย, ม.ค.-ส.ค. 2024; Euromonitor, ขอ้มูลผูใ้ชอิ้นเทอรเ์น็ตตามประเทศ, ประเทศไทย, ม.ค.-ส.ค. 2024; data.ai, ประเทศไทย, 
ม.ค.-ส.ค. 2024

AI: ความสนใจและความต้องการ1
0 1
ดัชนีความสนใจใน AI ต่อจาํนวนผูใ้ชอิ้นเทอรเ์น็ต

#1 
การศึกษา 

#2
เกม 

#3
การตลาด

อตุสาหกรรมหลักทีท่าํให้เกิดความสนใจในการค้นหาเก่ียวกับ AI2

การดาวนโ์หลดแอปบนอปุกรณ์เคล่ือนทีแ่บ่งตามฟีเจอร ์AI

สัดส่วนภาพไม่สะทอ้นตามจรงิ

9%

การสรา้งเน้ือหา

9% 7%

เอฟ
เฟกต์ภาพถ่าย

การตัดต่อ
วดีิโอ

75%

อ่ืนๆ

กรุงเทพมหานคร



แนวโน้มผู้บรโิภค1 เศรษฐกิจครเีอเตอร4์

การสํารวจหมวดหมู2่ การใชภ้าษาทอ้งถ่ิน3 แบรนด์ 
ครเีอเตอร5์

วดีิโอ 
อินฟลเูอนเซอร6์ การอัปโหลด ภาษา7

ไม่เจาะจงแบรนด์, แบบกวา้ง
เจาะจงแบรนด์

เกม วทิยาศาสตร์
และ

เทคโนโลยี

บ้านและ
งาน DIY

16

อาหารและ
เครือ่งด่ืม

แฟชัน่และส
ไตล์

การ
ทอ่งเทีย่ว

ภาพยนตร์ สัตวแ์ละ
สัตวเ์ล้ียง

สุขภาพและ
การพัฒนาตน

เอง

ไทย อังกฤษ อ่ืนๆ

2020 2023

อีคอมเมิรซ์

การขนส่งและบรกิารส่งอาหารออนไลน์

การทอ่งเทีย่วออนไลน์

วดีิโอสตรมีมิง

การเงนิดิจทิลั

79% 19%

72% 25%

63% 29%

79% 20%

70% 25%

2%

4%

7%

1%

5%

43%
31%

57%
69%

ผู้บรโิภคชาวไทยมีแนวโน้มสูงในการค้นหาขอ้มูลแบบกวา้งและไม่เจาะจงแบรนด์

หมายเหต:ุ 1) ขอ้มูลทัง้หมดสะทอ้นถึงการค้นหาทัว่ประเทศไทยและในทกุภาคส่วนของเศรษฐกิจดิจทิลั เวน้แต่จะระบุไวเ้ป็นอย่างอ่ืน 2) "การสํารวจหมวดหมู่" หมายถึงการค้นหาแบบไม่เจาะจง
แบรนด์ โดยใชคํ้าค้นหากวา้งๆ เทยีบกับการค้นหาแบบเจาะจงแบรนด์ และแสดงเป็นเปอรเ์ซน็ต์ของการค้นหาทัง้หมด, ขอ้มูลจาก มกราคม 2020 ถึงธนัวาคม 2023 3) "การใชภ้าษาทอ้งถ่ิน" หมาย
ถึงการค้นหาด้วยภาษาประจาํชาติ และแสดงเป็นเปอรเ์ซน็ต์ของการค้นหาทัง้หมด, ขอ้มูลจาก มกราคม 2023 ถึงธนัวาคม 2023 4) ขอ้มูลเปรยีบเทยีบระหวา่งไตรมาสที ่1 ปี 2022 กับไตรมาสที ่2 ปี 
2024  สําหรบัครเีอเตอรห์รอือินฟลเูอนเซอรท์ีม่ีผู้ติดตามมากกวา่ 10,000 คน 5) แบรนด์ครเีอเตอรห์มายถึงองค์กรซึง่สายธรุกิจหลักไม่ได้เก่ียวขอ้งกับส่ือ 6) วดีิโออินฟลเูอนเซอรห์มายถึงบุคคล
หรอืบุคคลสาธารณะทีม่ีสถานะสําคัญในสังคม 7) ขอ้มูล ณ ไตรมาสที ่2 ปี 2024
ทีม่า: 1) ขอ้มูลภายในของ Google, ประเทศไทย, มกราคม 2020 ถึงธนัวาคม 2023 4) Tubular, ประเทศไทย, ไตรมาสที ่2 ปี 2022 เทยีบกับไตรมาสที ่2 ปี 2024

ของครเีอเตอรว์ดีิโอ
สรา้งเน้ือหาทีม่ี

ภาษาไทยเป็นหลัก

จาํนวนครเีอเตอรต์ามหมวดหมู่ผู้บรโิภค7 (ดัชนี)

อัตราการเติบโตเฉล่ีย
ต่อปี (CAGR) ใน
ระยะเวลา 2 ปีของ
จาํนวนแบรนด์ทีม่ี

ชอ่งวดีิโอในหมวดหมู่
ผู้บรโิภค

อัตราการเติบโตเฉล่ีย
ต่อปี (CAGR) ใน
ระยะเวลา 2 ปีของ
จาํนวนอินฟลเูอน-

เซอรท์ีเ่น้นหมวดหมู่
ผู้บรโิภค

อัตราการเติบโตเฉล่ีย
ต่อปี (CAGR) ใน
ระยะเวลา 2 ปีของ

จาํนวนการ
อัปโหลดวดีิโอ



18%

29%

16%
               6%
               3%

20%

17%

60%

8%

24%

7%
1%

การใชจ้า่ยของ
นักทอ่งเทีย่วขาเขา้

การใชจ้า่ยของ
นักทอ่งเทีย่วขาออก H1’20

H2’20
H1’21

H2’21
H1’22

H2’22
H1’23

H2’23
H1’24

การใชจ้า่ยของนักทอ่งเทีย่วขาออกการใชจ้า่ยของนักทอ่งเทีย่ว หมวดหมู่รายจา่ยหลัก
ในการเดินทางออกต่างประเทศ

ตะวนัออกกลาง ยโุรป อเมรกิาเหนือ
เอเชยีตะวนัออกเฉียงใต้

นักทอ่งเทีย่วชาวไทยใชจ้า่ยส่วนใหญ่ภายในภมูิภาคเอเชยีแปซฟิิก (APAC)
17

+270%
การเติบโตนับตัง้แต่ปี
2020

26%

13%

21%

9%

17%

13%

58%

ชอ้ปป้ิง

ทีพ่ัก

การดแูลสุขภาพ

อาหาร

อ่ืนๆ

เอเชยีแปซฟิิก ยกเวน้เอเชยีตะวนัออกเฉียงใต้

3%

ทีม่า: วซีา่, ทัว่โลก, ชว่งครึง่หลังของปี 2020 ถึงครึง่แรกของปี 2024 ในสไลด์น้ี เอเชยีตะวนัออกเฉียงใต้ (SEA) รวมถึงกัมพูชา บรไูน เมียนมาร ์อินโดนีเซยี 
มาเลเซยี ฟิลิปปินส์ สิงคโปร ์ไทย และเวยีดนาม และไม่แสดงภมูิภาคทีม่ีการใชจ้า่ยของนักทอ่งเทีย่วต�า




